

No. 19-863

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AGUSTO NIZ-CHAVEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SUFEN HILF  
HILF & HILF, PLC  
1775 W. Big Beaver Rd.  
Troy, MI 48084

BENJAMIN HAYES  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N St. NW  
Washington, DC 20036

DAVID J. ZIMMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GERARD J. CEDRONE  
GABRIEL ROSSMAN  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Ave.  
Boston, MA 02210  
*dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com*  
(617) 570-1000

October 26, 2020

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| I. “A ‘notice to appear’” is unambiguously<br>a specific notice document.....   | 3           |
| A. The statute’s text and structure<br>require a specific document. ....  | 3           |
| B. The government’s interpretation is<br>irreconcilable with the statute’s<br>history.....                                  | 13          |
| C. The government’s interpretation is<br>inconsistent with the purposes<br>behind the relevant statutory<br>provisions..... | 18          |
| D. Other interpretive principles confirm<br>the statute’s plain meaning. ....   | 21          |
| II. The Board’s decision is not entitled to<br>deference. ....  | 22          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 24          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |         |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....                 | 6       |
| <i>Bonds v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>240 P.3d 1086 (Or. 2010) .....        | 4       |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....                     | 15      |
| <i>Matter of Camarillo</i> ,<br>25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (BIA 2011) .....        | 23      |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....                      | 14      |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....   | 22      |
| <i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....      | 21      |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....               | 6       |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....                        | 21, 22  |
| <i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> ,<br>27 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 2019) .....           | 24      |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....                      | 6       |
| <i>Matter of Miranda-Cordiero</i> ,<br>27 I. & N. Dec. 551 (BIA 2019) ..... | 17      |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....                  | 21      |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Matter of Pena-Mejia</i> ,<br>27 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 2019) .....  | 17            |
| <i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019) ..... | 4             |
| <i>Ross v. Blake</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....                 | 16            |
| <i>State v. Baker</i> ,<br>893 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 2008) .....            | 4             |
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....           | 8             |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 546 (1993) .....            | 15            |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |               |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 .....   | 7             |
| 8 U.S.C.:  |               |
| Section 1103(a)(1) .....   | 24            |
| Section 1229(a) .....  | 6, 11, 13, 17 |
| Section 1229(a)(1) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 1229(a)(1)(G)(i) .....   | 9             |
| Section 1229(a)(1)(G)(ii) .....  | 9             |
| Section 1229(a)(2) .....   | 7, 17         |
| Section 1229(b)(1) .....   | 11, 12        |
| Section 1229(e) .....  | 10, 11        |
| Section 1229a(b)(5) .....  | 11            |
| Section 1229a(b)(5)(A) .....   | 17            |
| Section 1229a(b)(7) .....  | 9, 10, 11     |

|                                  |                |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| Section 1252b (1994).....        | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| Section 1252b(a) (1994).....     | 13             |
| Section 1252b(a)(1) (1994) ..... | 13, 14         |
| Section 1252b(a)(2) (1994) ..... | 13             |
| Section 1252b(c)(1) (1994).....  | 17             |

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R.:

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| Section 239.1 .....                       | 12          |
| Section 242.1 (1979).....                 | 16          |
| Section 242.1(b) (1957).....              | 15          |
| Section 242.1(b) (1979).....              | 15          |
| 43 Fed. Reg. 36,238 (Aug. 16, 1978) ..... | 15          |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997).....      | 1, 5, 6, 12 |

**RULES**

|                            |   |
|----------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 .....   | 4 |

**CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. I (1996)..... | 18, 19 |
|--|--------|

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Department of Homeland Security,<br><i>Immigration Enforcement Actions:</i><br><i>2019</i> .....         | 9 |
| Executive Office for Immigration<br>Review, <i>Statistics Yearbook: Fiscal</i><br><i>Year 2018</i> ..... | 9 |
